(CAL INSTITU

T (™ ERTN D
_Il_,i’__l Ko TR AN H ‘J"

MECHANICAL ENEGNERNG D PARTMIENTT
DRl OMA PROJZCT

BY: MARIOS IOANNOU

JUNE. 1997



IMPLEMENTATION OF QUALITY CONTROL
PROCEDURES IN A PLASTO INDUSTRY

by

Marios Ioannou

Project Report
Submitted to:

the Department of Mechanical Engineering
of the Higher Technical Institute
Nicosia Cyprus
in partial fulfilment of the requirements

for the diploma of

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER
in

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

June 1997

PROJEL!

T CHMNICAL .
NG T; :t T ;E !_ozl\f EU"II/

b R




CONTENTS

Page

ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
SUMMARY
1. INTRODUCTION TO QUALITY CONTROL 1
11 Quality systems 1
1.1.1 Definition of quality 1
1.2 Definition of control 2
1.3 Definition of quality control 3
1.4 The object of quality control 3
1.5 Five stages of quality control 3
1.6 Total quality management (T.Q.M.) 4
1.6.1 Definitions of T.Q.M. 4
1.7 Responsibility of quality 5
2 INTRODUCTION TO STATISTICAL PROCESS

CONTROL (S.P.C). 7
21 Definition of SPC 7
22 Basic SPC tools 8
221 Pareto analysis 9
222 Histograms 10
223 Scatter diagrams 11
224 Cause and effect diagrams (fishbone diagram) 12
2.2.5 Control chart 13
2.2.6 Flow charts 14

2.2.7 Run charts 15



3.1
3.1.1
3.2
3.2.1
3.2,1.1
3.2.2
3.2.3
3.2.4
3.3

4.1

4.1 a)
4.1b)
41 c)
4.1.1
4.1.1a)
4.1.1b)
4.1.1 c)
4.2

4.3

4.4

441

442
443

EXISTING FLOW IN A PLASTO INDUSTRY
General description of the plasto industry

Row material used

General description of the industry departments
Production department

Waste material

Printing department

Cutting sealing pressing & packing department
Recycling department

Procedure followed in producing tubular films and plastic backs

INVESTIGATION OF QUALITY CONTROL PROCEDURES

USED IN THE PLASTO INDUSTRY

Inspection

Incoming inspection

Process inspection

Final inspection

Sampling plans

Single sampling

Double sampling plan

Sequential (multiple) sampling

General description about quality control procedures
followed in the industry

Investigation of the quality control procedures in incoming
inspection followed in the plasto industry

Investigation of the quality control procedures in process
inspection followed in the plasto industry

Process inspection in production department

Process inspection in printing department

Process inspection in cutting/sealing/pressing/packing
department

16
16
18
18
18
19
20
20
21

31
31
32
32
33
33

RRS

35

35

36

36

36

37



444

51
5.1.1
512
52
5.2.1
5.2.2
5.3
5.4
5.5

6.1

6.2
6.21
6.2.1a)
6.2.1b)
6.2.1c)
6.2.2
6.2.2 a)
6.2.2 b)
6.2.2. ¢)
6.2.2d)

6.2.2 e)
6.3
6.4

Investigation of quality control procedures in final
inspection followed in the industry

SUGGESTIONS FOR IMPROVEMENT OF THE
EXISTING QUALITY CONTROL PRACTICES
Improvement of the industrys structure

Need for quality policy manual

Need for a quality control manager
Improvement of the industrys incoming inspection
Polyethylene

Coloured substance

Improvement of industrys process inspection
Improvement of final inspection in the industry
Cause and effect diagram

THEORY ON SPC CHARTS

Causes of process variability

Control charts

Variable charts

Average and range charts

Sigma charts (s charts)

Control charts for individuals

Attribute charts

Control charts for number defective (np charts)
Control charts for proportion defective (p- charts)

Chart for number of defects or non-conformities (c charts)

Chart for number of defects or non-conformities per units

(u charts)

Multiple characteristics charts

How to select a control chart

Equations for average and range charts

37

38
38
38
38
39
39
40
40
41
42

43
43
45
45
45
46
46
47
47
48
48

49
49
49
51



6.4.1
6.4.2

6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8
6.9
6.10
6.10.1

71
711
712
713
7.1.4
7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5
7.51

8.1

8.1.1
8.1.2
8.1.3
8.1.4

Subgroups equations

Equations for calculation of the control limits for average
and range charts

Rules for detecting the presence of special causes
Control limits equations for np charts

Control limits equations for p charts

Control limits equations for ¢ charts

Control limits equations for u charts

Process capability

Process capability indices

IMPLEMENTATION OF SPC CHARTS DURING THE
PRODUCTION PROCESS

Chart reference 1,234

Chart reference 1

Chart reference 2

Chart reference 3

Chart reference 4

Chart reference 5

Chart reference 6

Pareto analysis

Pareto analysis of defects during black bags inspection

Table 7.1 & 7.2 for pareto analysis

QUALITY COSTS
Quality cost categories
Preventive cost
Appraisal costs
Internal failure costs

External failure costs

51

51
52
54
54
55
55
56
57

62
62
63
65
67
69
71
73
75
75
75

77
77
78
78
79
79



8.2 Economic comparison between the existing and proposed

quality control procedures and techniques 80
821 Cost of proposed quality control procedures and techniques 81
822 Economic comparison 82
9 CONCLUSION 82
9.1 Companys benefits 83
9.2 Personal benefits 83
APPENDICES
APPENDIX 1
APPENDIX 2
APPENDIX 3

REFERENCES



ABSTRACT

The object of this project was the implementation of quality control procedures
in a plasto industry.

The project was carried out in Papadopoulos Plastics Ltd. This company deals
with the production of plastic bags and plastic film.

The whole content of the project is divided in to chapters and three appendices.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| would like to thank Mr Damianos Rousias lecturer in H.T.l. for his assistance
and quidance offered to me in carrying out the present diploma project.

Also | would like to thank Mr lonas Angeli lab assistant in H.T.I., for all the help ,
assistance and quidance offered to me.

Finally | want to thank the director of Papadopoulos plastics Ltd and all the
employees in that company for their help and information they gave me in order
to accomplish my diploma objectives.

MARIOS IDANNOU

3rd year student in
Mechanical Engineering
H.T.L



IMPLEMENTATION OF QUALITY CONTROL PROCEDURES IN A PLASTO
INDUSTRY

by loannou Marios
SUMMARY

The main objective of this diploma project was to study in detail the theory on
quality control, to investigate the quality control procedure’s and methods in a
plasto industry and suggest method of improvement of the existing quality
practices. Also to carry out sampling measurements in order to test the
effectiveness of the suggested techniques, to measure the process, capability of
the process and test whether the process is in control or not by the use of
various statistical process control charts. Finally to carry out an economic
comparison between the existing and proposed quality control procedures and
techniques. '

The project is divided into 9 chapters.

¢ In chapter 1 an introduction to quality control is made.

e Chapter 2 is an introduction to SPC.

¢ In chapter 3 the existing process flow in the Plastro industry is given.

e In chapter 4 quality control procedures in Plastro industry are explained.

e In chapter 5 suggestions for improvement of the existing quality control
practices are carried out.

¢ In chapter 6 the theory on SPC charts is explained.

e In chapter 7 SPC charts implemented during the production process.

» In chapter 8 the costs of the suggested improvements are defined.

* In chapter 9 conclusions of the project are carried out.



