HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE MECHANICAL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT DIPLOMA PROJECT

IMPLEMENTATION OF QUALITY CONTROL PROCEDURES IN A PLASTO INDUSTRY

M / 800

BY: MARIOS IOANNOU

JUNE 1997

IMPLEMENTATION OF QUALITY CONTROL PROCEDURES IN A PLASTO INDUSTRY

by

Marios Ioannou

Project Report Submitted to:

the Department of Mechanical Engineering

of the Higher Technical Institute

Nicosia Cyprus

in partial fulfilment of the requirements

for the diploma of

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER

in

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

June 1997

HIGHER	PROJECT NO
TECHNICAL	QNQI
INSTITUTE	2724

CONTENTS

Page

ABSTRACT ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS SUMMARY

.

1.	INTRODUCTION TO QUALITY CONTROL	1
1.1	Quality systems	1
1.1.1	Definition of quality	1
1.2	Definition of control	2
1.3	Definition of quality control	3
1.4	The object of quality control	3
1.5	Five stages of quality control	3
1.6	Total quality management (T.Q.M.)	4
1.6.1	Definitions of T.Q.M.	4
1.7	Responsibility of quality	5
2	INTRODUCTION TO STATISTICAL PROCESS	
-	CONTROL (S.P.C).	7
2.1	Definition of SPC	7
2.2	Basic SPC tools	8
2.2.1	Pareto analysis	9
2.2.2	Histograms	10
2.2.3	Scatter diagrams	11
2.2.4	Cause and effect diagrams (fishbone diagram)	12
2.2.5	Control chart	13
2.2.6	Flow charts	14
2.2.0	Run charts	15

3	EXISTING FLOW IN A PLASTO INDUSTRY	16
3.1	General description of the plasto industry	16
3.1.1	Row material used	18
3.2	General description of the industry departments	18
3.2.1	Production department	18
3.2.1.1	Waste material	19
3.2.2	Printing department	20
3.2.3	Cutting sealing pressing & packing department	20
3.2.4	Recycling department	21
3.3	Procedure followed in producing tubular films and plastic backs	22
4	INVESTIGATION OF QUALITY CONTROL PROCEDURES	
	USED IN THE PLASTO INDUSTRY	31
4.1	Inspection	31
4.1 a)	Incoming inspection	32
4.1 b)	Process inspection	32
4.1 c)	Final inspection	33
4.1.1	Sampling plans	33
4.1.1 a)	Single sampling	33
4.1.1 b)	Double sampling plan	34
4.1.1 c)	Sequential (multiple) sampling	34
4.2	General description about quality control procedures	
	followed in the industry	35
4.3	Investigation of the quality control procedures in incoming	
	inspection followed in the plasto industry	35
4.4	Investigation of the quality control procedures in process	
	inspection followed in the plasto industry	36
4.4.1	Process inspection in production department	36
4.4.2	Process inspection in printing department	36
4.4.3	Process inspection in cutting/sealing/pressing/packing	
	department	37

4.4.4	Investigation of quality control procedures in final	
	inspection followed in the industry	37
5	SUGGESTIONS FOR IMPROVEMENT OF THE	
	EXISTING QUALITY CONTROL PRACTICES	38
5.1	Improvement of the industrys structure	38
5.1.1	Need for quality policy manual	38
5.1.2	Need for a quality control manager	38
5.2	Improvement of the industrys incoming inspection	39
5.2.1	Polyethylene	39
5.2.2	Coloured substance	40
5.3	Improvement of industrys process inspection	40
5.4	Improvement of final inspection in the industry	41
5.5	Cause and effect diagram	42
6	THEORY ON SPC CHARTS	43
6.1	Causes of process variability	43
6.2	Control charts	45
6.2.1	Variable charts	45
6.2.1 a)	Average and range charts	45
6.2.1 b)	Sigma charts (s charts)	46
6.2.1 c)	Control charts for individuals	46
6.2.2	Attribute charts	47
6.2.2 a)	Control charts for number defective (np charts)	47
6.2.2 b)	Control charts for proportion defective (p- charts)	48
6.2.2. c)	Chart for number of defects or non-conformities (c charts)	48
6.2.2 d)	Chart for number of defects or non-conformities per units	
	(u charts)	49
6.2.2 e)	Multiple characteristics charts	49
6.3	How to select a control chart	49
6.4	Equations for average and range charts	51

6.4.1	Subgroups equations	51
6.4.2	Equations for calculation of the control limits for average	
0.4.2	and range charts	51
6.5	Rules for detecting the presence of special causes	52
6.6	Control limits equations for np charts	54
6.7	Control limits equations for p charts	54
6.8	Control limits equations for c charts	55
6.9	Control limits equations for u charts	55
6.10	Process capability	56
6.10.1	Process capability indices	57
7	IMPLEMENTATION OF SPC CHARTS DURING THE	
'	PRODUCTION PROCESS	62
7.1	Chart reference 1,2,3,4	62
7.1.1	Chart reference 1	63
7.1.2	Chart reference 2	65
7.1.2	Chart reference 3	67
7.1.3	Chart reference 4	69
7.1.4	Chart reference 5	71
7.3	Chart reference 6	73
7.4	Pareto analysis	75
7.5	Pareto analysis of defects during black bags inspection	75
7.5.1	Table 7.1 & 7.2 for pareto analysis	75
	QUALITY COSTS	77
8		77
8.1	Quality cost categories	78
8.1.1	Preventive cost	78
8.1.2	Appraisal costs	79
8.1.3	Internal failure costs	79
8.1.4	External failure costs	

8.2	Economic comparison between the existing and proposed	
	quality control procedures and techniques	80
8.2.1	Cost of proposed quality control procedures and techniques	81
8.2.2	Economic comparison	82
9	CONCLUSION	82
9.1	Companys benefits	83
9.2	Personal benefits	83

APPENDICES

APPENDIX 1

APPENDIX 2

APPENDIX 3

REFERENCES

ABSTRACT

The object of this project was the implementation of quality control procedures in a plasto industry.

The project was carried out in Papadopoulos Plastics Ltd. This company deals with the production of plastic bags and plastic film.

The whole content of the project is divided in to chapters and three appendices.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to thank Mr Damianos Rousias lecturer in H.T.I. for his assistance and guidance offered to me in carrying out the present diploma project.

Also I would like to thank Mr Ionas Angeli lab assistant in H.T.I., for all the help, assistance and guidance offered to me.

Finally I want to thank the director of Papadopoulos plastics Ltd and all the employees in that company for their help and information they gave me in order to accomplish my diploma objectives.

MARIOS IOANNOU 3rd year student in Mechanical Engineering H.T.I.

IMPLEMENTATION OF QUALITY CONTROL PROCEDURES IN A PLASTO

by loannou Marios

SUMMARY

The main objective of this diploma project was to study in detail the theory on quality control, to investigate the quality control procedure's and methods in a plasto industry and suggest method of improvement of the existing quality practices. Also to carry out sampling measurements in order to test the effectiveness of the suggested techniques, to measure the process, capability of the process and test whether the process is in control or not by the use of various statistical process control charts. Finally to carry out an economic comparison between the existing and proposed quality control procedures and techniques.

The project is divided into 9 chapters.

- In chapter 1 an introduction to quality control is made.
- Chapter 2 is an introduction to SPC.
- In chapter 3 the existing process flow in the Plastro industry is given.
- In chapter 4 quality control procedures in Plastro industry are explained.
- In chapter 5 suggestions for improvement of the existing quality control practices are carried out.
- In chapter 6 the theory on SPC charts is explained.
- In chapter 7 SPC charts implemented during the production process.
- In chapter 8 the costs of the suggested improvements are defined.
- In chapter 9 conclusions of the project are carried out.